

Special Case No - 67 of 23

Order No, 7 dated 06.09.2023

Today is fixed for production, appearance of the accused persons and I.O's report and bail hearing of Amit Naskar.

Accused Amit Naskar is produced from J/C.

Accused Uttam Barik and Satyam Barik on CB are present by filing hazira.

The bail petition of accused Amit Naskar is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present and submits that the accused person is in custody since 08.08.2023 and he has been falsely implicated in this case and considering the period of detention he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge opposes the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is present and raises objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record and in C.D.

Heard both sides.

Being heard both sides and after perusing the FIR, materials on record, injury report, it appears that there is sufficient incriminating materials against the present accused. This is a case u/s376(3) of IPC and 6 of POCSO Act. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

To date 20.09.2023 for production and I.O's report.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah.